per month per employee for health insurance. Increases to cafeteria dollars will become 

effective the month following the ratification of the MOU. 

C. The City’s contribution to the Cafeteria Plan for each employee of the Bargaining Unit will 

be one thousand eight hundred dollars $1,800) per month to go towards the employee’s 

contributions for Medical, Vision, and Dental insurance premiums. 

 Effective December 1, 2025: City will contribute an additional one hundred fifty 

dollars ($150) per month towards the monthly cafeteria allowance to a total of

[...]

The City agrees to reimburse employees for educational expenses as follows: 

A. One hundred percent (100%) of classes to maintain State required certification if classes 

attended after normal work hours. 

B. The City agrees to reimburse employees up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 

per fiscal year for expenses for tuition and books, provided that the employee achieves a 

passing grade in the course. 

C. Courses must be taken at an accredited college or university after normal work hours and 

must be job related, with prior written approval of the department head.

[...]

Director or City Manager, whose decision is final and not subject to grievance. 

Those employees receiving seven percent (7%) certification pay as of June 30, 2025, shall be 

grandfathered in. Any employee who requests certification pay on or after July 1, 2025, may be 

eligible for certification pay of six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625) per month. The certification 

pay shall become effective on the date of proof of certification to Human Resources and Risk 

Management. Certification pay shall be available on a one-time (one certification) basis only, 

regardless of how many certificates an employee attains.